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This matter comes to the Board on two appeals, one from the

granting by the Zoning Commissioner of a variance permitting a
tennis facllity to be located in a side yard in lieu of the
requisite rear vard location; and the other from the approval of a

grading permit. The appeals were noted by Marsha Lee Friedman, and

the cases set in for hearing on July 22, 1998 at 10:00 a.m., by

1998 which invited Ms. Friedman to consider

notice dated May 12,

the advisability of retalning an attorney, referred her to the

Board's Rules of Practice and Procedure, and advised that no

sufficient reason

will be granted without in

postponements
compliance with the Board's rules. Specifically, Ms. Friedman was
advised by notice that no postponements would be granted within 15
days of the scheduled hearing date unless in full compliance with
Rule 2(c).

Ms. Friedman sought a postponement by telephone call on July
20, 1998 on the ground that her husband had injured himself, and
there would be no one to look after him while she attended the
hearing. Apparently, Mr. Friedman had his foot propped up on a
plllaw when he was not getting around in a wheelchair.

Counsel for Petitioners objected to a postponement both for
failure to comply with the Board's rules and because the injured

party was not the Appellant. The Board advised Ms,

Friedman by
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telephone on July 21, 1998 that the hearing would be proceeding on
July 22, 1998 either to entertain her request for postponement on
the record or to proceed on the merits. Ms. Friedman advised that
she did not know whether or not she would attend and, in fact, did
not attend the hearing.

The hearing commenced at 1l0:;30 a.m. in order to afford Ms.
Friedman an opportunity to appear. Insofar as the matter was

before the Board as a de novo appeal, Petitioners proceeded to

present their case by proffer through counsel, Michael P. Tanczyn,
Esquire.

On the basis of the proffers and Petitioners' exhibits, the
Board finds as follows. The subject of the variance request is a
tennis court approximately 60 feet wide and 140 feet deep. The
subject property congists of a gross area slightly in excess of 3-
1/2 acres zoned R.C. 5, and is improved with a two-story dwelling
on the only eligible location within the building envelope. Due to
the unusual configuration, there is no rear vard to speak of in
which a tennlis court could be placed, but there are a number of
private lighted tennis courts in the area, as well as private
pools. The Petitioners request lighting for the tennis court in a
configuration of three lights on each side of the tennis court
sufficient to permit night play, but not reflecting into
surrounding properties. The tennls court is surrounded by a line
of trees to the side and rear of the property which buffers the use
from other houses. Petitioners have obtalned community association
approval for the tennis court.

While Ms. Friedman was not present to testify, the evidence
indicated that she does own abutting property a significant

distance away from the tennls court location. Ironically, were the
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tennis court somehow placed more to the rear of the property as

required, 1t would 1in fact be closer to Ms., Friedman's property.
In any event, an aerial photograph identified a significant amount
of wooded area between the tennis court and Ms. Friedman's pool and
home.

Accordingly, the Board is persuaded to grant the Petition for
Variance. The property 1s unique in its shape and configuration

and satisfles the first requirement under Cromwell v. Ward.

Further, Petitioners have presented evidence of practical

difficulty in satisfaction of Cromwell, as well as Anderson v. Bd.

of Appeals, Town of Chesapeake Beach, 22 Md.App. 28 (1974), insofar

as strict compliance with the rear vard requirements would
unreasonably prevent the use of the property for a permitted
purpose, and the relief can be granted without harm to the spirit
of the ordinance or detrimental impact to the surrounding
neighborhood. Petitioners testified to the lack of any impact on
their enjoyment of their property due to a next-door neighbor's use
of a tennis court immediately adjacent to their home, desgpite the
fact that that neighbor has no time restrictions on the use of
theilr tennis court. Insofar as the lighting does not impact any
area beyond the Petitlioner's boundaries and the forest area appears
to provide an adequate buffer, the Board will grant the variance
wlithout a time restriction as to the lighting.

With respect to the appeal of the grading permit, testimony
was offered to the effect that whatever grading occurred has ceased

and the issue 1s now moot. The Board agrees.

ORDER

; 1998 by

THEREFORE, IT IS THIS 7th  day of August

the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County




Case No. 98—1’-1& and Case No. CBA—97-162.
Jeffrey Miller, D.D.S., et ux -Petitioners

ORDERED that the Petition for Variance in Case No. 98-177-A to
permlt a tennls court be located in the side yard of the subject
property in lieu of the requisite rear yard be and is hereby
GRANTED with the following restriction:

1. Landscaping shall be in accordance with the landscape

plan submitted at the hearling and as shown on the site

plan entered into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit No. 1;
and it is further

ORDERED that the appeal filed from the approval of the

grading permit in Case No. CBA-97-162 be and 1s hereby DISMISSED as

moot.

Any petition for judicial review from this decision must be
made in accordance with Rule 7-201 through Rule 7-210 of the
Marvland Rules of Procedure.

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

Etihe A7 Howanski, Chairma

!
‘ /] _ ‘ ﬁyxfﬂ

s AN UL
Margartet\ Worrall

I concur with the Opinion in its entirety except for the
provision to eliminate a nighttime lighting restriction. However,
I would not object to the removal of the early morning time

restriction.

Harry E./ Buchhelster, Jr.
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Gounty Bourd of Appeals of Baltimare County

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
410-887-3180

August 7, 1998

Ms. Marsha Lee Friedman
6 Green Heather Court
Baltimore, MD 21208

Re: Case No. 98~177-A and Case No.
CBA-97-162 /Jeffrey Miller DDS, et ux

Dear Ms. Friedman:

Enclosed please find a copy of the final Opinion and Order
issued this date by the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

in the subject matter.

Any petltion for judicial review from this decision must be
made 1In accordance with Rule 7-201 through Rule 7-210 of the
Maryland Rules and Procedure, with a photocopy provided to this
office concurrent with filing in Circuit Court. If no such
petition is filed within 30 days from the date of the enclosed

Order, the subject file will be closed.

Very truly yours,

(AR & . Bodlelefy ¢

Kathleen C. Bianco
Administrator

encl.

cc: Michael P. Tanczyn, Esquire
Dr. and Mrs. Jeffrey Miller
Herberit Malmud
| People's Counsel for Baltilmore County
Michael Moorefield /DEPRM
| Lawrence E. Schmidt /Zoning Commissionern

John R. Reisinger /PDM
| Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM
' Virginia W. Barnhart, County Attorney

|

;R} Prinled with Soyboean Ink
3(‘5) on Hecycled Paper
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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE *  BEFORE THE
NE/S Merry Hill Court, 956' N of
Anton North Way *  ZONING COMMISSIONER
{17 Merry Hill Court)
3rd Blection District *  OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

2nd Councilmanic District

* (ase No. 98-~177-A
Jeffrey Miller, D.D.S., et ux
Petitioners *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration
of a Petition for Variance filed by the owners of the subject property,
Jeffrey Miller, D.D.85., and his wife, Wendy Miller. ‘The Petltioners seek
relief from Section 400.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
(B.C.Z2.R.) to permit a tennis facility in the side yard in lieu of the
raquired rear yard. The subject property and relief sought are more
particularly described on the site plan submitted which was accepted and
marked into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 1.

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the Petition were Jeffrey
and Wendy Miller, property owners, Herbert Malmud, Professional Land Sur-
veyor who prepared the gite plan For this property, and Michael Tancayn,
Escquire, attorney for the Petitioners. Ma. Marsha Lee Priedman, an adjoin-
ing property owner to the rear of this site, appeared in opposition.

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property
consists of a gross area of 3.512 acres, more or less, zoned R.C.5., and
is improved with a substantially completed two-story dwelling. The property
is & rectangular shaped parcel which lies lengthwise along Merry Hill Court
in the Anton North 1II subdivision. This subdivision contains substantial
single family homes on large lots. Subsegquent to the hearing in this

matter I conducted a site visit to the property and ohserved that much of
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rhis subdivision is built out with large single familv dwellings: however,
there still remains a nmumber of vacant lots.

In any event, Mr. & Mrs. Miller own the property and are presently
constructing a twoe-story brick home thereon, which from my site visit,
appears to be subsgstantially completed. The subject of the variance reguest
concerns a proposed tennis court. The temnis court will be approximately
650 feaet wide and 140 feet deep and 18 proposed to be located 1n the side
vard. As noted above, the property 1is of an unusual shape and configura-
tion. The lot is long, with approximately 1,000 feet of frontage on Merry
Hill Court. However, the property has a minimal depth and is approximate-
1y 140 feet at its widest point. Due to this unusual configuration, the
Petitioners propose to locate the tennis court in the side yard. It is
also to be noted that the lot contains a significant grade and the loca-
tion selected for the proposed tennis court is the only site where level
ground exists to accommodate same. The Petitioners also pointed out that
no further grading of the site would be necessary and that significant
landscaping would be installed to buffer the tennis court from nelighboring
properties. In addition to the proposed evergreen screen hetween the
proposed tennis court and Merry Hill Court, a2 line of trees exists to the
side ang rear of the property which wilil buffer the use from other houses.
The Petitioners also propose lighting for the tennis court. Three lights
are praoposed to be constructed on each side for a total of six lights. The
lLighting will be sufficient to allow night play but will not reflect into
surrounding properties. The Petitioners noted that they had obtained
comimunity association approval for the tennis court and it was observed

that there are other private lighted ternnis courts within the area.
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Ms. Friedman testified in opposition to the reguest. She ohiects
to the noise and lights associated with the use of the court. An examina-
tion of the site plan and plat of the sublect property indicates that
although she owns abutting property, her house is a significant distance
away from the proposed location of the temnis courts.

Based upon the testimony and evidence presented, I am persuaded
to grant the Petition for Variance. In my Judgment, the Petitioners have
satisfied the requirements of Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. as it relates to
the grant of vayiance relief, Clearly, the tennis court cannot be located
anywhere on the site other than where proposed. The use cannot be placed
behind the house, due to the insufficient depth of the lot. The unique-~
ness of the lot 1is found in its size and configuration, which limit the
area where the proposed tennis court can be constructed.

T also do not believe that the proposed tennis court will cause
any detrimental Iimpact to the surrounding neighhorhood. As noted avove,
this ig an area of substantially sized homes on large lots. A retention
of the existing trees and implementation of the proposed evergreen screen
should buffer the use proposed from surrounding properties. Moreover, I
will impose a restriction as to the lighting of the court. TIn my judgment,
the c¢ourt should not be 1lit before 7:00 AM on any yiven day, or after
10:00 PM weekdays, or 11:00 PM weekends. Such a restriction will insure
that the court is used only at reasonable hours and that there will not be
any adverse impact on surrounding properties.

An area variance may be granted where strict application of the
zoning regulations would cause practical difficulty to the Petitioner and

his property. Mclean v. Saley, 270 Md. 208 {1973). To prove practical

difficulty for an area variance, the Petitioner must meet the following:



1) whether strict compliance with requirement would
unreasonably prevent the use of the property for a
permitted purpose or render conformance unnecessarily
hardensome ;

2 whether a grant of the variance would do a sub-
stantial Justice to the applicant as well as other
property owners in the district or whether a lesser
relaxation than that applisd for wounld give sufficient
relief; and,

3) whether relief can be granted 1in such fashion
that the spirit of the ordinance will he observed and
public safety and welfare secured.

Anderseon v. Bd. of Appeals, Town of Chesapeake Beach, 22 Md. App. 28
(1974).

After due consideration of the testimony and evidance presented,
it is clear that practical difficulty or unreasonahle hardship will result
if the wvariance 1is not granted. It has been egtablished that special
circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or struc-
ture which 1is the subject of this variance request and that the require-
ments From which the Petitioner seeks relief will unduly restrict the use
of the land due to the special conditions unique ta this particular par-
cel. In addition, the variance requested will not cause any injury to the
public Thealth, safety or general welfare, and meets the spirit and intent
of the B.C.2Z2.R.

Pursuant to the advertisement, poasting of the property, and
public hearing on this Petition held, and for the reasons givewn above, the

variance requested should be granted.

THEREFORE, ; ? RDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Balti-

more County this ~ day of January, 1998 that the Petition for Vari-

ance seeking relief from Section 400.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning

Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) toc permit a tennis facility in the side yard in
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itieu of the reguired rear yard, in accordance wikh Petitiloner's Exhibit
be and is hereby CGRANTED, subject to the following restrictions:

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building

permit and be granted same upon receipt of this OQrder;
howevey, Petitioners are hereby made aware that pro-

ceeding at this time is at their own risk until the
A0-day appeal periocd from the date of this Order has
expired. If an appeal is filed and this Order is
reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.

2) Landscaping shall be 1in accordance with the

landscape plan submitted at the hearing and as shown
on the site plan entered into evidence as Petitioner's

Exhibit 1.

3) Use of the tennis court shall be limited to the
hours of operation as set forth above.

4y When applyving for a building permit, the site
plan filed must reference this case and get forth and
address the restrictions of this Order.

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimeore County
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Baltimore County Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.
Zoning Commissioner 401 Bosley Avenue

Office of Planning I‘f‘gfggﬂﬁiﬂﬂﬂd 21204

January 9, 1998

Michael P. Tanczyn, Esquire
606 Raltimore Avenue, Sulte 106
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE
NE/S Merry Hill Court, 2956' N of Anton North Way
(17 Merry Hill Court)
3rd Election District - 2nd Councilmanic District
Jeffrey Miller, D.D.8S., et ux - Petitioners
Case No. 98-177-A

Dear Mr. Tanczyn:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the
above-captioned matter. The Petition for Variance has been granted, in
accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavor-
able, any party may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within
thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further information on
filing an appeal, please contact the Zoning Administration and Developmant
Management office at 887-3391.

Very truly vyours,

/.

WRENCE E. SCHMIDT
zoning Commissioner
LES:bjs for Baltimore County

cc: Dr. & Mrs. Jeffrey Miller
3806 Timberview Way, Reisterstown, Md. 21136

Mr. Herbert Malmud
100 Church Lane, Baltimore, Md. 21208

Ms. Marsha Lee Priledman
» Green Heather Court, Baltimore, Md. 21208

People's Counsel; Cas 1les

@ Printed with Soybean Ink

on Recyciad Paper
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® 98-177-
Petition for Vaqua nce

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located af 17 Merry Hill Court
which is presenily zoned RC5

M

This Petition shail be filed with the Office of Zoning Administration & Development Management,
The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the property situate In Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached
hereto and mado a part hereof, haraby petition for a Variance from Sﬂctmn(s) a variance from Section 400.]

of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulatlons to permit a tennis facility
iIn the side yard rather than the rear vyard.

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimora County, to the Zoning Law of Baltimore Courty; for the following reasons: (Indicate hardship ot
praclical difficulty)

Strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations would result in practical
difficulty or unreasonable hardship. The long, narrow shape of this
3.51 acre lot provides insufficient rear vard within which to locate

a tennis facility, intended to be limited to use of the owners and

thelr invitees.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.

|, or we, agreo to pay expensos of ahove Variance advertising, posting, ote., upon filing of this petition, and further agree to and are to
o hound by the zoning regulations and rostrictions of Ballimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore County.

Wa do solgmnly daclare ang alfirm, under the ponalties of parjury, that l/we are the
. legal ownet(s) of lhe property which is the sublect of this Peution,

Caontract Purchasai/Lobsce Leqal Qwnorn)
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H. MALMUD & ASSOCIATES, INC.
100 CHURCH LANE
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21208

TELEPHONE 410 653-9511

ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR VARIANCE REQUEST FOR THE
MILLER RESIDENCE
17 MERRY HILL COURT
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE EAST SIDE OF MERRY HILL ROAD, 50 FEET WIDE,
AT THE DISTANCE OF 956 FEETNORTH OF THE CENTERLINE INTERSECTION OF ANTON
NORTH WAY, 50 FEET WIDE. BEING LOT 23 IN THE SUBDIVISION OF ANTON NORTH
SECTION TwWO RECORDED AMONG THE LLAND RECORDS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY IN PLAT
BOOK 58, FOLIO 27, CONTAINING 3.512 ACRES OF LAND, MORE OR LESS. ALSO KNOWN
AS 17 MERRY HILL COURT AND LOCATED IN 3RD ELECTION DISTRICT, 2ND
COUNCIHLMANIC DISTRICT.

THIS DESCRIPTION IS FOR ZONING PURPOSES ONLY AND NOT FOR THE
CONVEYANCE OF TITLE,

HERBERT MALMUD
REGISTERED LAND SURVEYOR
MARYLAND # 7558
OCTOBER 20, 1997

FILE: DESMILLER
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CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

TOWSON, MD.,Mj 1077

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was

published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published
in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once in each of _A_ stuceessive

weeks, the first publication appearing on WW R7 , 19 _?f

THE JEFFERSONIAN,
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LEGAL AD. - TOWSON
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) RE: CaseNos 90~ 1TT1-A

o | | Petitionar/Developer; L) £, WENDY Miuﬂi ET"H'

) Sl MICHAE TANCZNN, ESP
Diate of Hearing/Closing! /2 ( 23 _/ 9]

CERTIFICA“"MF POSTING

o?
Baltimore County Department of é'_J, / { W
Permits and Development Management 2 - 40 7
County Office Butlding, Room 111 s ﬁT 5
111 West Chesapeake Avenue Co

Towson, MD 21204
Attention: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens

Ladies and Gentleni=n;

Thie fetter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law

were posted conspicuously on the property located at m‘df_tl_ﬂwf é:.,_z"' g‘..T

The sign(s) v e posted on IL Zzgz ?7 - MOy ZS{ /2‘77
- | ( Manfh, Day, Yeur)

Sincerely,

X f v
" ' atud Ofoct) /2877
| (Signature of Sign Foster fid Date

Patrick M. Q'Keefe

: (Printed Name)
223 Penny Lane
- (Address) |
- Huni Yalley, MD 21030
' State, Zip Code
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: Case No.: QC?'” /77 --—-/5}

Petitioner /Developer:

VEFFREY MILLER.

Date of Hearing/Closing:

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the

necessary 8ign(s) required by law were posted conspicuously on the

property located at /7 ¢ RPN ///LL 67’:

e I — . ——— W — iy e

-_,:”_?'-t s+ st remenmmerees.
The sign(s) were posted on AN ? ‘? N .
Month, Day, Year)

Sincerely,

ignatdre of Sign Poster and Date

GaryY C. fReE0 D

Printed Name

Address

City, State, Zip Code

Telephone Number

e —
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POSTPONEMENTS DUE TO WEATHER OR OTHER CONDITIONS ARE SOMETIMES NECESSARY.

TO CONFIRM HEARING CALL 887-3391.

k

DO NOT REMOVE THIS SIGN AND POST UNTIL DAY OF HEARING UNDER PENALTY OF LAW

L]

HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE
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TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
November 26, 1997 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Michael P. Tanczyn, Esquire 410-296-8823
606 Baltimore Avenue, Suite 106
Towson, MD 21204

h——ﬁH_—_“m—ﬁ_—_"_——-l-'i'-'—"--'_"."'-'-"-—'—'nﬂllilll-_ll—-hlillll—-l——ll--_HIIIIII_-—-lI-ﬂ——l-lllvu—_.-um-ml—_—_H—-_HH_—_

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and

Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 98-177-A
17 Merry Hill Court

NE/S Merry Hill Court, 956' E & N of centerline Anton North Way
3rd Election District - 2nd Councilmanic District
Legal Owner; Jeffrey Miller, D.D.S. & Wendy Miller

Variance to permit a tennis facility in the side yard rather than the rear yard.

HEARING: Monday, December 15, 1997 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue.

x/ f*-cqf iy/ /éﬁ"""’“
Qdff’ffw?‘”; .j‘f’/ £

awrence B, SCLa LAG

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL 410-887-3353.

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, PLEASE CALL 410-
887-3391.
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Baltimore County Development Processing

: County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

November 14, 1997

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 98-177-A
17 Merry Hill Court

NE/S Merry Hill Court, 956' E & N of centeriine Anton North Way
3rd Election District - 2nd Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Jeffrey Miller, D.D.S. & Wendy Miller
Variance to permit a tennis facility in the side yard rather than the rear yard.

HEARING: Monday, December 15, 1997 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue.

o~ * , fhl T~
/‘:‘ SR G N e
.-,ri':ji' ot e e “Mml-' ‘t;"f.igw
Lottt
Arnold Jabigh -/ 8

" F et

Director

c: Michael P. Tanczyn, Esquire
Jeffrey Miller, D.D.S, & Wendy Miller
Herbert Malmud

NOTES: (1) YOU MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED ON THE PROPERTY BY
NOVEMBER 30, 1997,
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL 410-887-3353.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THIS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Printed wilh Soybean Ink
on Recycled Paper
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Qounty Board of Appesls of Balfimore County

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
410-887-3180

Hearing Room - Room 48

Old Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue
May 12, 1998

NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT

CASE #: 98-177-A IN THE MATTER OF: JEFFREY MILLER, D.D.S., ET UX
AND 17 Merry Hill Court 3rd E; 2nd C
CASE #: CBA~97-162

Petition for Variance GRANTED with restrictions
(98-177-A); and Approval of Grading Permit #B318862
(CBA-97-162).

ASSIGNED FOR: WEDNESDAY, JULY 22, 1998 at 10:00 a.m.

NOTICE: This appeal ias an evidentiary hearing; therefore, parties should consider the
advisability of retaining an attorney.

Please refer to the Board's Rules of Practice & Procedure, Appendix C,
Baltimore County Code.

IMPORTANT: No postponements will be granted without sufficient
reapons; said requests must be in writing and in compliance with Rule
2{b) of the Board's Rules. No postponements will be granted within 15
days of scheduled hearing date unless in full compliance with Rule

2{({c)-.
Kathleen ¢. Bianco
Administrator
cc: Appellants /Protestants :+ Marsha Lee Friedman

Counsel for Petitioners/Property Owners: Michael P. Tanczyn, Esquire
Petitioners/Property Owners: Dr. and Mrs, Jeffrey Miller

Herbert Malmud

People's Counsel for Baltimore County
Michael Moorefield /DEPRM

Pat Keller, Director /Planning

Lawrence E. Schmidt /Z.C.

John R. Reisinger /PDM

Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM

James A. Helfman, Assigtant County Attorney

Virginia W. Barnhart, County Attorney

Printed wilth Soybean Ink
on Recycled Paper
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Baltimore County Development Processing
Department of Permits and County Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

December 10, 1897

Michael P. Tanczyn, Esquire
606 Baltimore Avenue, Suite 106
Towson, MD 21204

RE: Item No.: 177
Case No.: 98-177-A
Petitioner: Jeffrey Miller, et ux

Dear Mr. Tanezyn:

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representa-
tives from Baltimore County approval agencies, has reviewed the plans
subnitted with the above referenced petition, which was accepted for
processing by Permits and Development Management (PDM), Zoning Review, On
November 3, 1997.

Any comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC that offer or
request information on your petition are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested,
but to assure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner,
etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed
improvements that may have a bearing on this case. Only those comments
that are informative will be forwarded to you; those that are not
informative will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions regarding these
comments, please do not hesitate to contact the commenting agency or
Roslyn Eubanks in the zoning office (410-887-3391).

Sincerely,

LjLﬁ;i(j) ‘<Q11é2;3mgji}p K‘h

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Zoning Supervisor

WCR/re
Attachment(s)

A

% Printed wilh Soybean ink
on Recyclied Papar




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYL AND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE /. (47

Gl

TO: Armold Jablon, Director Date: November 24, 1997
Dept. of Permits & Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. ‘Pat’ Keller, III, Director
Office of Planning

SUBJECT: 17 Merry Hill Court

INFORMATION

Item Number: 177

Petitioner: Miller Property
Zoning: RC-5
Summary of Recommendation:

Should the applicant’s request be granted, a condition should be placed in the
Order restricting the use of lights for the tennis court.

e
Prepared by: , s AL ,

o N_r

Division Chief: Q@ i :é /& ﬂé[

AFK/JL

CAMSOFFICEAWINWORD\ZAC\177.D0OC
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BALTIMGRE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jaklon, Director Date: November 24, 1997
Department of Permits & Development
Management

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, Chief

Bureau of Developer's Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
for November 24, 1997
item No. 177

The Bureau of Developer's Plans Review has reviewed the subject
zoning item. Specimen trees were removed from this site in violation of the
approved C.R.G. plan. If the variance is granted, a landscape plan must be
prepared by a landscape architect that maximizes revegetating the site to
the full extent possible. The submitted landscape plan 1s not acceptable.

RWB:HJO: jrb

cce: File

ZONE1124,177




Office of the Fire Marshal
P2\ Baltimore County 700 East Joppa Road

LR 8.

ga* Fire Department Towson, Maryland 21286-5500

Al (410)887-4880

NOVEMBER (9, 1997

Armold Jablon, Direchbor

Zioming Admindistration and Devel opment Marsgemert
Baltimore County OFffice Building

Tonggirm, MDD 21203

MATL STOP-1105

e Froperty Qwner: SEE BELDW
Lo ationy DIBSTRIBUTION MEETING OF NOVEMEER 17, 197
Tteam Mo.s SEE BRELOW Loming Agendar
Gigarrt | emem

Fursuant to yvouwr reguest, the refersnoced Rrapevity has bhean
surveyed by this Bureau and the ocommentes below are apelicable annd
reoulread to be corvected or incorporated into the final plans for

the properby.

3 The Five Mavehal’s OFffice has mo comments at hhis time,
IN REEFERENCE TGO THE FOLLOWING TTEM NUMBERS:

179, 180 18%, 183, AND 184

EEVIEWER: LT, ROBERT F. SAUERWNALD
Fivre Marshal Office., FHONE SHE7~4881, MS-1102F
e File

% @ Printed with Soybean Ink "y

oh Recycied Papar
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DEPARTHMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONOENCE

TO: POM
FROM : R. Bfuce Seeley .

géggéts and Development Review
SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committae

Meeting Date: _ Aov /7 7?7

The Department of Environmentsz] Protaction & Resourcs

comments for the following Zoning Advisory Commities Items -

Item #'s: /}4 /?/
/' 77 / 85
/7%
Y
) 7?7 a
/ ¥ O
RBS :sp

BRUCEZ/DEPRM/TXTSBP
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o
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David L. Winstead

D I - Secretary
RSN Maryland Department of Transportation N
.f-:. . {L! ;% Sta e ngh way Admfn’StranOn Et?rmnefsrtr;u\fmmams
Ms. Roslyn Eubanks RE: Baltimore County 1|/14/41
Baltimore County Office of ltem No. 14 WER.

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Eubanks: -

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection 10
approval as it does not access a State roadway and is not affected by any State
Highway Administration projects.

Please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-5606 if you have any questions.

Thank you for the opportunity to review this item.

Very truly yours,

#MJ H%;Tf@urns, Chief |

Engineering Access Permits
Division

LG

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 ¢« Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street « Baltimore, Maryland 21202



RE: PEYITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
17 Merry Hill Court, NE/S Merry Hill Ct,
956" E & N of ¢/1 Anton North Way * ZONING COMMISSIONER
3rd Election District, 2nd Councilmanic
' * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
Jeffrey Miller, D.D.S. & Wendy Miller
Petitioners K CASE NO. 98-177-A
* *® X .3 . (2] ® w i3 N X * .1

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the above-
captioned matter. Notice should be sent of any hearing dates or other
proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or

final Order.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

| S Remdia
(Ll S em
CAROLE S. DEMILIO

Deputy People's Counsel

Room 47, Courthouse

400 Washington Avenue

Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIIFICATE OF SERV.ICE

.|I";I
I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this F%’t day of December, 1997, a copy

of the foregoing Entry of Appearance was mailed to Michael P. Tanczyn,
Esg., 606 Baltimore Avenue, Suite 106, Towson, MD 21204, attorney for

Petitioners.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: August 16, 1999
Permits & Development Management

FROM: Charlotte E. Radcliffe ¢
County Board of Appeals

SUBJECT: Closed Fille:

98-177-A /Jeffrey Miller, D.D.S., et ux - Petitioners
(riding with DEPRM Case No. CBA-97-162)

As no appeal was taken from the Board's decision (issued
August 7, 1998) in the above captioned case, we are hereby closing

file and returning same herewith.

Attachment (File No. 98-177-A) + Roll % peb., &x ¥ Y8



COUNTY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
COURT MOUSE. TOWSON,. MARYLAND 21204

N
; KEVIN KAMENETZ COUNCIL OFFICE: 887.3188
COUNCILMAN, SECOND DISTRICT OISTRICT OFFICE: 887-3385

"’5 September 18, 1997

- Marsha Friedman
6 Green Heather Court
- Baltimore, Maryland 21208

Dear Mrs. Friedman:

This letter is to acknowledge your recent communication to my office regarding the
- clearing of vegetation on Building lot #23, 17 Merry Hill Court. | have requested that Mr. Avery
* Harden, Landscape Specialist, of the Department of Permits and Development Management
- investigate this concern for us, Mr. Harden has advised me that due to his schedule, he wil} be
making an on-site inspection this coming Tuesday or Wednesday, In the meantime, Mike
Moorefield, Supervisor of Sediment Control, Inspection and Enforcement inspected the site
~ today and issued a stop work order on the construction of the tennis court. The property owner
will have to make application for a building permit at which time the zoning will be reviewed. I
. will keep you advised as to what future action will be taken.

Thank you for bringing this matter to my attention. I appreciate the opportunity to serve
as your County Councilman, and I will strive to meet your expectations.

Should you need additional information in the meantime, please contact my
Administrative Assistant, Adele Kass, at 410-887-3196.

Very truly yours,

4in Kamenetz 5

Councilman, Second District

Kk:dim
FRIEDMAN.001
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Director's Office
‘ County Office Building
Baltimore County - | 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Department of Permits and ,' Towson, Maryland 21204
Development Management (410) 887-3353

Fax; (410) 887-5708

October 10, 1997

Mr. Adam Berg
Midlantic Courts Inc.
1415 Bush Street
Baltimore, Md 21230

Re: Permit B318446
17 Merry Hill Court

Dear Mr. Berg:

Permit B318446 for the construction of a fence around a tennis
court was issued based on information that the tennis court was to
be located in the rear yard of 17 Merry Hill Court. We have since
.learned that the tennis court is in the side yard of the house, and
a8 8such, cannot be built without a zoning variance. The permit,
therefore, is hereby suspended and no work is to be done.

If you have any questions or requlre any further information,
Please contact me at 8§87-4585.

Singerely,

r 2

f John R. Rei
Buildings

ineer

¢. . Doug Swanm
John Altmeyer
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Baltimore County

Department of Permits and County Office Building

November 3, 1897

Michael P. Tanczyn, Esquire
606 Baltimore Avenue

Suite 106

Towson, MD 21204

RE: Drop-Off Petition (98-177-A)
17 Merry Hill Court
3rd Election District

Dear Mr. Tanczyn:

At the request of the attorney/petitioner, the above referenced petition was
accepted for filing without a final filing review by the staff. Once a detailed review has
?heeﬂ compl)eted by the staff, those comments will be forwarded to you (hopefully before

e hearing).

As Baltimore County is no longer responsible for posting properties, | have
enclosed the proper forms pertaining to this. There is a form indicating the posting
standards required by Baltimore County, as well as a list of vendors serving the
Baltimore County area. The sign must contain the wording indicated on the "Zoning
Notice" form and the certificate of posting must be completed by the poster and

-returned to Gwendolyn Stephens.

If you have any questions regarding the sign posting, please do not hesitate
to contact Gwendolyn Stephens at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,
!

FURIER
W. Carl Richards, Jr.

Zoning Supervisor
Zoning Review

WCR:scj

Enclosures

Printed wath Soyboan Ink
on Recycled Paper

Development Processing

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204



Director's Office
County Office Building

Baltimore County * 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Department of Permits and Towson, Maryland 21204
Development Management (410) 887-3353

Fax: (410) 887-5708

Novenber 10, 1997

M&, Marsha Friedman
6 Green Heather Court
Baltimore, Md 21208

Dear Ms. Friedman:

I am responding to your November 6 letter for Mr. Wisnon,
since most of it concerns my actions. In my absence Mr. Wisnom
attempted to trace and explain what I had done so you would not
have to wait for a reply from me. Not being apprised of all that
had transpired, Mr. Wisnom reasoned, quite correctly, that the
permit in question would not allow Mr. Berg to build the tennis
court fence where you feared he would since it clearly stated "back
vard". As the area being graded is in the side vard, the permit is

worthless, whether suspended ox not.

While this point is ¢ertainly valid, I felt the permit should
be suspended to avoid any confusion and took steps to do sBo as I
told you. I sent a letter to Mr. Berg suspending the permit on
October 10, 1997. (copy attached) A copy of the suspension was to
go to Mr. Swam in our Processing Division so0 he could have the
proper notation made in our records. For whatever reason, this copy
did not reach Mr. Swam, 8o the notation was not made, and Mr.
Wisnom concluded that the permit was still valid.

As for my, responses to your c¢orrespondence, I have spoken to
you on the phone and thought we were up to date. If you prefer
written responges, that can certainly be done in the future. As far
as I am aware, the only unresclved issues remaining involve the
mechanics and approval standards for the grading permit, and this
is a matter for Sediment Control Inspection.

G?Q Printed with Soybean iak
2—. an Recvcled Panor
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This morning I was informed that a variance to build the

tennis court in the side yard has finally been applied for, s0 you
will have your c¢hance to make your objections8 known in a proper

forum.

Sincerely,

07

ohn R. Reis
Buildings E

C. Executive Office
Arnold Jaklon
| Rick wWisnom



Code Inspections and

Baltimore County Enforcement
Department of Permits and County Office Building
DQV&IOPment Management 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

November 14, 1997

Mrs. Marsha lLee Friedman
b Green Heather Court
Baltimore, Maryland 21208

Re: 17 Merry Hill Court
Dear Mrs. Friedman:

In regards to your letter to Mr. Reisinger concerning the
non-revocation of a fence permit, I will try to address the situation
because Mr. Reisinger ig on vacation. Here are the facts as I know
them:

1. B318862 ~ grading permit issued to stabilize an area issued
to stablilize an area along the side of the property.

2. B318437 - grading permit specifically for the grading of a
tennis court. This permit has not been issued and
is held because a variance is required to place the
tennis court in the area proposed according to the
plan submitted.

3. B318446 - fence permit issued for a tennis court which states
and clearly shows on plot plan submitted to be in
the rear yard.

The reason is clear as to why Mr. Reisinger did not revoke or
suspend the fence permit. It is a legal permit. A tennis court and
fence for same are permitted in the rear yard, that is that portion of
the property that is beyond the rear building line of the house. The

permit holder may build a tennis court in the rear yard, consequently,
Mr. Reisinger does not have grounds to revoke the permit.

It ig apparent that if a tennis court is to be constructed upon
this property, it may well be in the side yard. However, the owner
wiil have to work through the variance process which will most likely
require a public hearing. If the owner is successful, the fence permit
lesgued would become invalid and ancother permit for the fence would have
to be applied for showing the setbacks approved during the variance
proceedings, assuming, of course, that the variance would be approved.

% Printed with Soybean Ink
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Mrs. Friedman
November 4, 1997
Page 2

I can not presume to know whether a variance will be granted or
not, that decision will be made by 8 zoning commissioner. A request
for a variance has been filed. The case number is 98-177A. As the
process procesds, somewhere along the line, signs will be erected to

let the community know what is requested. At that juncture you may
enter your presence in protest,

I hope I have addressed your problem with Mr. Reisinger. There
simply is no need to revoke the fence permit.

Ra
Dlvlslan of Code Inspection

and Enforcement
RSW/bb



Development Processing

£\ Baltimore Count
* WPLT2 Y g
. County Office Building
k¥ kK k artm
%*W ID)ep l ent of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
%QVLP&\Q CVeE Opment Management Towson, Maryl and 21204

November 28, 1997

Michael P. Tanczyn, Esquire \qq - R
606 Baltimore Avenue .

Suite 106

Towson, MD 21204

RE: Drop-Off Petition Review (Item #177)
17 Merry Hill Court
3rd Election District

Dear Mr. Tanhczyn:

At the request of the attorney/petitioner, the above referenced petition was
accepted for filing without a final filing review by the staff. The plan was accepted with
the understanding that all zoning issues/filing requirements would be addressed. A
subsequent review by the staff has revealed no unaddressed zoning issues and/or
incomplete information. As with all petitions/plans filed in this office, it is the final
responsibility of the petitioner to make a proper application, address any zoning
conflicts and, if necessary, to file revised petition materials. All revisions (including
those required by the hearing officer) must be accompanied by a check made out to
Baltimore County, Maryland for the $100.00 revision fee.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate
. to contact me at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

g @ Qﬂ ﬂﬁd{}

un R. Fernando
Planner ||
Zoning Review

JRF:scj
Enclosure (receipt)

c: Zoning Commissioner

¢ Prinled with Soybean ink
% on Recycled Paper
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February 3, 1998

Mrs. Marsha Lee Friedman
6 Green Heather Court
Baltimore, Maryland 21208
410-484-1360

To Mr. Arnold Jablon

County Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Ave.

Towson , Maryland 21204

RE:Decision of Zoning Commissioner

In Petition for Variance
17 Merry Hill Court
Case No, 98-177-A

Dear Mr. Jablon,

Please accept this letter as a REQUEST FOR AN APPEAL from the
decision of Lawrence E. Schmidt rendered on January 9, 1998, Case No. 98-177-A.

As per instructions in your office from Miss Gwynn, and as an adjoining
property owner and party; enclosed please find a check for $210.00 to cover the cost of
the Appeal in this matter, This request is being hand delivered on February 3, 1993,

Thank you for your assistance.

Sincerely,

Gl S

Marsha Lee Friedman
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Baltimore County Development Processing

. County Office Building
Department of Permits and I11 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

February 4, 1998

Michael P. Tanczyn, Esquire
606 Baltimore Avenue, Suite 106
Towson, MD 21204

RE: Petition for Zoning
Variance
NE/S Merry Hill Court,
956' N of Anton North Way
(17 Merry Hill Court)
3rd Election District
2nd Councilmanic District
Jeffrey Miller, D.D.S.,
et ux - Petitioners
Case No. 98-177-A

Dear Mr. Tanc¢zyn:

Please be advised that an appeal of the above~referenced case was
filed in this office on February 3, 1998 by Marsha Lee Friedman. All
materials relative to the case have been forwarded to the Baltimore County
Board of Appeals (Board).

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not
hesitate to call 410-887-3180.

Sincerely,
i#‘?‘
:y o
i f‘:l ';. E N M, ‘2
#ﬁ

ARNOLD JABLgN‘“*""""
Director

Ad:rye

c: People's Counsel
}

Printad wilh Soybean ink
on Racycled Paper



APPEAL

Petition for Zoning Variance
NE/S Merry Hill Court, 956' N of Anton North Way

(17 Merry Hill Court)
3rd Election District - 2nd Councilmanic District

Jeffrey Miller, D.D.S., et ux - Petitioners
Case No, 98-177-A

Lf?%&itiﬂn for Variance

hﬂﬁéscriptian of Property

L/ég;tificate cf Posting

Hﬁigztificate of Publication

“/E;try of Appearance of People's Counsel

“”E;ning Advisory Committee Comments

lfﬁgzitiuners and Protestants Sign-In Sheets

Petitioners' Exhibits: “f:; Plat to Accompany Variance
12" - Site Photos to Accompany Variance

-3 - Anton North, Section Two Plat

¢ Hd G- 83486
g

4
B
it

ée

ey
«Teatter from Kevin Kamenetz, Councilman, Second District, to Marsha

Friedman dated September 18, 1997
;ﬁﬁéfter from Marsha IL.ee Friedman to Arnold Jablon, Director of Permits

and Develcopment Management dated October 7, 1997
“f.etter from John R. Reisinger, Buildings Engineer, to Adam Berg dated

Fa
e

October 10, 1997
~Tietter from Marsha Lee Friedwan to John R. Reisinger, Buildings

Engineey, dated October 12, 1997
Letter from Marsha Lee Friedman to Paula Hock of Dutch Ruppersberger's

br0- Y84~ /340

Office dated October 16, 1997
vLetter from Marsha Lee Friedman to Paula Hock of Dutch Ruppersherger's

Office dated October 25, 1997

~Tetter from Marsha Lee Friedman to John R. Reisinger, Buildings
Engineer, dated Qctober 30, 1997

w-fetter from Marsha Lee Friedman to Raymond 8. Wisnom, Jr., Chief of the
Division of Code Inspection and Enforcement, dated November 6, 1997
«Tetter from John R. Relisinger, Buildings Engineer, to Marsha Friedman

dated November 10, 1997

H”E;;ter from Raymond 8. Wisnom, Jr., Chief of the Division of Code
Inspection and Enforcement, to Marsha Lee Friedman dated November 14,

(/(G/‘é{& E’; E’G}wq

1997
Lfﬂgmﬂrandum in Opposition to Variance from Barry H. Friedman, Esquire to
Lawrence Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner dated December 10, 1997

bffﬁning Commissioner's Order dated January 9, 1998 (Granted)
otice of Appeal received on February 3, 1998 from Marsha Lee Friedman

Ao
Michael P. Tanczyn, Esquire, 606 Baltimore Avenue, Sulte 106,

Q.
Towson, MD 21204 (7 MERS] HC QT . Plees\ie MP Z(20¥-10Y¢
Dr. and Mrg. Jeffirey Miller, 3806 —rfimbervicwWayr<Reisterstown:

Maryland 21136
Mr. Herbert Malmud, 100 Church Lane, Baltimore, MD 21208
;Fst, Marsha Lee Friedman, 6 Green Heather Court, Baltimore, MD 21208
People's Counsei oif Baltimore County, M.8. 2010
Lawrence Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner
Arnold Jablon, Director of PDM




Case No. 98-177-A VAR -To permit tennis facility in side yard ilo
required rear yvard; and
Case No. CBA-97-162 RE: Approval of granding permit #B318862

1/09/98 -Z.C.'s Order in which Petition for
variance was GRANTED: and

9/23/97 -Grading Permit #B318862 issued by walk-
thru per Doug Swam (PDM)

11/14/98 -Conclusion of correspondence between
Marsha Lee Friedman and John Reisinger, PDM

5/12/98 - Notice of Assignment for hearing scheduled for Wednesday,
July 22, 1998 at 10:00 a.m. sent to following:

Marsha Lee Friledman

Michael P. Tanczyn, Esquire

Dr. and Mrs. Jeffrey Miller

Herbert Malmud

People's Counsel for Baltimore County
Michael Moorefield /DEPRM

Pat Keller, Director /Planning
Lawrence E. Schmidt /Z.C.

John R. Reisinger /PDM

Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM

James A. Helfman, Assistant County Attorney
Virginia W. Barnhart, County Attorney

77/20/98 -T/C from Marsha Friedman, Appellant; requesting postponement as her
husband was treated in emergency room after a fall and was told not to walk;
using wheelchair to get around.
- Upon review of file, Ms. Friedman is the sole appellant in this
matter; she indicated that she is aware of that fact, but there will be
no one to look after her husband while she attends the hearing.
- T/C placed to M. Tanczyn, counsel for the Petitoners, and also message
left for KKH who will chair the hearing on 7/22/98.
- T/C to Ms. Friedman; spoke w/Mr. Friedman; advised him that I would be
getting back to his wife on Tuesday, 7/21/98 relative to the status of
her request.

7/20/98 -T/C from M., Tanczyn - would object to a postponement; only Appellant
was Mrs. Friedman who was also protestant below. Should postponement
request be made on the record 7/22/98, will again object and ask that
this matter go forward as scheduled. Case took one hour before Zoning
Commissioner; anticipates no longer than that before the Board.

7721798 -Advised Mr. Tanczyn that Board will convene on 7/22/98 as scheduled
for hearing in this matter. T/C to Mrs. Friedman - Jline busy.
Attempted a second call after lunch (busy); called at 3:40 p.m. (busy).
Reached Ms. Friedman at 4:40 p.m.; advised her that hearing would
proceed on 7/22/98 at the scheduled time.

7/22/98 - Board convened for hearing at 10:30 a.m.; Ms. Friedman did not
appear. Upon public deliberation of the evidence submitted by
Petitioners, Board granted variance request and dismissed appeal as to
the grading permit as moot. Written Opinion and Order to be 1ssued by
Board (K.W.B.); appellate period to run from date of written Order.
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COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

MINUTES OF DELIBERATION

IN THE MATTER QF: Jeffrey Miller, DDS, et ux

Case No. 98-177-A and Case No. CBA-97-162

DATE : July 22, 1998 /at conclusion of hearing
BOARD /PANEL : Kristine K. Howanski (KKH)
Margaret Worrall (MW)
Harry E. Buchheister, Jr. (HEB)
SECRETARY : Kathleen C. Bianco
Administrator
KKH: We are ready to deliberate on Case No. 98-177-A and CBA-97-

HEB:

KKH:

162, the first being a petition for variance and the second
being the i1ssue of the grading permit. And the variance is
for permisgsion to build a tennis facility in the side yard
instead of the requisite rear yard pursuant to Section 400.1
of the zoning regulations. Margaret?

The standards for the varlance are set forth most clearly for
us under the Cromwell v. Ward decision in the upper court.
And to grant a variance, we must find three things and find
them in a certain order. The first of those elements is
unigueness; found lot to be unique based on testimony and
evidence. Second is practical difficulty or hardship; agree
based on evidence there is no other location; tennis courts
are permitted in this zone; others in the neighborhood;
petitioners would suffer practical difficulty 1f variance
denied. Third is spirit and intent; no problem with tennis
facility located there; meets spirit and intent.

Grant variance; dismiss grading permit appeal as moot.
Reserved on lighting issue; possibly restricting hours of
operation is more than 1s needed.

variance should be granted; considering restrictions as to

hours of operation /playing time. Houses separated by wooded
area; grading for tennis court was minor; 1s completed.

For reasons as stated by Margaret, would grant variance and
dismiss grading permit.

Did not agree as to lighting restrictions; agree with both as
to the variance; was testimony and evidence as to uniqueness;
meet practical difficulty standard; no other place to put it.
Agrees as to spirit and intent as explained by Margaret.

I also agree that the grading permit is moot; it is over.



Deliberation /Jeffrey Miller DDS, et ux
Case No. 98-177-A and Case No. CBA-97-162

As to lighting restrictions, Board discussed this issue; final
decision reached was to grant the variance without the lighting
restriction; and to dismiss appeal as to grading permit as moot.

* % * % % k %

NOTE: These minutes confirm for the file that public deliberation
in this matter was held this date and a final decision
rendered in which the requested variance rellef was granted
and the appeal as to the grading permit dismissed as moot.

Respectfully submitted,

Adnministrator
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TANCZYN and MENTZER L.L.C.

Attorneys at Law
Limited Liability Company Including Other Entities

Michael P. Tanczyn, P.A. Charles S. Mentzer
Member Of Counsel
Charles E. Mentzer REPLY TO: TOWSON OFFICE:
Member Suite {06

606 Baltimore Avenue
Wniter’s Direct Dial; Towson, MD 21204-4026
410-296-8823 Fax: 410-296-8827

February 20, 1998

Baltimore County Zoning Office
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Reg
Re: 17 Merry Hill Court -~

Dear Reg:

This is to confirm that I have advised Dr. Miller that he is building the tennis court at risk
because of the appeal which has been filed.

Very truly yours,

ALAS N\
MICHAEL P. TANCZYN
MPT:pb

cc: Dr. Jeffrey Miller
Mr. Herbert Malmud

&
T i kb e My e

ki gy



Mrs. Marsha Lee Friedman
6 Green Heather Court
Baltimore, Maryland 21208

August 25, 1998

Mr, Robert Frankel

Frankel Cadillac Co-Land Rover
201 Reisterstown Road
Pikesville, Maryland 21208

RE: 17 Merry Hill Court
Case No. 98-177-A and Case No. CBA-97-162 /
Jeffrey

Miller DDS, et ux

Dear Mr. Frankel,

Thank you for speaking with me over the phone on Thursday. I would
appreciate if you could please send me a copy of the covenants for the Community
Association. I would also appreciate if you could send me written confirmation regarding
your statement, that yon, not the Community Association, as was represented at two
separate hearings, gave approval for the Tennis Court. If you would please send me this
information within a week I would appreciate it.

Thank you for your timely assistance in this matter.

Sincerely,

Marsha 1.ee Friedman

cc: Peoples Counsel for Baltimore County
Michael Moorefield/DEPRM
Lawrence E. Schmidt / Zoning Commissioner
John R. Reisinger /PDM
Arnold Jablon, Director / PDM
Virginia W, Barnhart, County Attorney
Kristine K. Howanski, Chairman
Margaret Worrall
Harry E. Buchheister, Jr.

Mr Kevin Kamenetz LO:2 Hd 92 SV 86

STYRASY 40 Ghvng e
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Case No. 98-177-A and Case No.

CBA~-97-162
Jeffrey Miller, D.D.S.

telephone on July 21,

July 22, 1998 either L0 entertain her request for POstponement on

the record or to Proceed on the merits, Friedman advised that

end and, in fact, did

gross- area 8lightly in excess of 3-

11/2 acres zoned R.C. 5, and isg improved with a two

On the only eligible location within the bﬁilding e

the unusual configuration,

~story dwelling

nvelope. Due to

permit night- blay, but

2
r et ux ~Petitioners

f

_—r——




S L AL LA w TF -
-

1
1
! 1
g
o - ' ! | :
1
1

ORTHODONTIC ASSOCIATES

jFrrRI:Y C. MILLER, D.I0.S., P, A

MICHAFL PANTOS, DM.D. - | -
RALPH V.DANIELLO, D.D.S, -

-Febiuﬁry 19, 1998 . .
i Baltimore Penmts and Lwenses, Zﬂnmg Department

RE: tennis court 17 Merry Hﬂl Plkesvﬂle, Maryland 21208
Dear’ Reg, f .

1

i)

by Mr, Schmit (Zoning Commissioner),

association and the Zﬂmng Cummlssmner

| Appeal’s Board, o o f

0

" appreciate a prompt issuance of the permit.

Jeffrey C. Miller:
Wendy Miller . '
17 Merry Hill '
" Pikesville, Maryland 21203 X
. Phone 410-744-2230 =~
" Pager410-716-4445

T

1

AARON SCHAEFFER, D.D,S, M.S. .. . I

American Association of
Orthodontists _————==

™

* DIPLOMATE
AMERICAN BOARD

AN »OF ORTHODONTICS

‘The fﬂllowmg letter is restate my cnmmmnent {o the fﬂlluwmg regardmg the tennis court-at 17 Merry Hill:
1, We plan to ful]y comply wn;h the tuneres{rmtmn regat‘dmg the ltghtmg of the tennis court as described

2. -We plan to fully comply with. the appmvecf ]andscape plan presented to both the neighborhood
| Addltmnal ly, { am: aware that tha permit tﬁ build - my tennis court | is at ri isk pendmg the decision of the

. I any event, 1 still wish to proceed with the ponstructmn uf the tennis court, and would very much
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- Fax Cover Sheet

FAY # {(A10) 4842260

" BARRY H. FRIEDMAN, MD., Esq.
' Attorney at Law

QEPIGE (M10) 902-9044

110 PANTERS ML RD. SUIME &7
HOME (410) 484.1360

CrwWHINGS MILLSG. MARYLAND 21117
MEMBER MARYLAND AMND PREMNSVILVANIA BAR

- pacs 0~ DT

L 5 el DATE: IK/IQ /?7 TIME: /0. 05 a7
TOTAL PAGED (INCLUDING THIS SHEET). 1L{
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Message.

RE ConaF 51111 ;

g ’Il N
7o 0"'/5;' /687

CONFIDEN™ UITY NOTICE: The documenis accompanying this facsimile transmission may contain
confidential 1. 1ation belonging to the sender which is legally privileged. The information is intended only for
the use of the individual or entity named above. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that

any disclosure, copying, distribution o1 the taking of any action in reliance on the contents of this information 1%
strictly prohibited. If you have received this facsumule in error, please immediately notify us by teicphons 10

arrange the retwrn of the transmitted documents 1o-Us,

»##xP] EASE DELIVER THIS FAX IMMEDIATELY****
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CASY, HUMBER: 98-184-A

1527 Cuptoms Road

N/$ Customs Road, 14.53' X of centerline Sagamore Road

14th Election District - 7th Cowrellmanic Digtrict

Legal Owner(s): Michmel David Centle & Nicole Hichelle Geutle

Jariance to allow a fence with a beight of 6 feot ip lieu of the recuirad 42 inchesx.
HEARING: FRIDAY, DECEMBER 12, 1097 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building, 401 Bomlay Avenus.

oy s e = A e Al - S S B i o g N e A R

E el TR e
u-.ﬂ'ﬂ-ﬂﬂ-‘ﬂwﬁ-_wﬂﬂh--nif--“ﬂ_‘ﬂﬂ-J““-‘hﬂﬂhﬂ-ﬂF‘“"—---'u--‘wi‘-nw - bkl

CRSE NUMBER: 98~178-SPHEA [

8319 Liberty Road j

§/s Liperty Road, 300" SE Greens Laae

ond Election District - 20d Counct imani¢ Pistrict

Legal Owper(s); Willlam Carter Stors, D,D.S. & Doris Marle Stone
contract Purchaser{s): Craig W. Htene, v.D.S.

Snacial FException to egtablish the office of a profesgional persol ip the primacy residance atilizing less thag
zggs of the regidﬂuce* gpecial Hearing to approve 1 uonvregicent profasslonal person, that 1s oot an W?""mm’ﬁ;’;
utilize the Dbasement office, utilizing less than 25% of the residasnce. Variance o permit a modified par
layout. |

)

HEARTNG: MONDAY, DECEMBER i:_i,. 1997 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Office Buildipg, 401 Boglay Avenus.

T A Nl Ay -all O Y o = i g e T F“-ﬁn-w-nﬂ"nﬂr—ﬁwr“-w iy T

-ﬁw*ﬂ"'ﬂiﬁfﬂHﬁ-mwﬂqﬂ-ﬁ--HH#-T-‘“ﬂ--ﬁ--‘#ﬂﬁ-“uwﬂ-ﬁ—-ﬂwjﬂn-mﬁﬂﬂwﬂ-ﬂ-ﬁ
CASE NUMBER: 98-177-A 7

17 Marry {11 Cowt :I

NE/S Merry Hill Couxt, 986' E & N of centerline Anton North Way

wd Election District - 2nd Councilmanic District

Legal Owger(s): Jaifrey Miiler, D.D.5. & Waundy Miller

Variapce to petmit a tepnis faeility in the zida vard ratber than the rear yard.

CASE NUMBER: 93-180-2 |

8 Sebastign Court |

N/5 Sebastiamp Court, 202.08) SW of ventarline Gwynwest
4th Election District - 3pd Couscilmanic District
Legal Owner(s#): Apdre F. Bxown & Barbara A. Brown

Variance to allow a recreational vehicle to be parked in the fropt yaxd at a digtance of 2 feel fram ths property
line in liew of the required gide yurd 8 feet rear of the front foundstion ar at least 2-1/2/ feat from tha sida

ptoperty 1line.
HEARING: MONDAY, DECEMBER: 15, 1997 at 2:00 p.o. ip Rocm 407, County Courts Building, 401 Bogley Avanue.

A T e v ol 2 o g W ey — by g - T =4 Ny i o P T e ey el Py e Nl g e A W -ﬂ-mw_-ﬁﬂrﬂ---HWHHN_--u-+ ----- e i R gl W - Tl ey vy~ P By e
1

POSTPONED FROM 11/14/97

CASE WOMBER: 98~145-%

1003 Rave Road !

SE/S Race Road, approximately 300' NE of Rosaville Blvd. and 370' § of cesterline Kelso Dv.
15th Ele.ciop Distriet ~ 5th Councilmanic District

Legal Owoer({s): YHoffman Bus Company

Contract Purchaser(s): Rocky 0. Wallace

Spacial Exception for » service garage,
HEARTNG: TUESUAY, DECEMBER 16, 1997 at 9:00 a.m. in Roam 407, County Courts Building, 401 Bouley Avente.

POSTIONED FROM 11/14/97

CASE NUMBER: 98-146-5PHX

2401 York Road |

NEC York Road apd ¥ain Boulevard

8th Election Distrigt - 4th Councilmanic Oistrict
legal Ownar{s): 2401 York Road, LLC

special Exception far a Class "B" office building. .
Spem? Hearing to approve an amended plan and order to relief granted in case gumber 94-272-X3 for gpecial
exceptiou. |

HEARTNG: TOESDAY, DECWE 16, 1997 at 10:00 a.a. in Room 407, County Courts Bailding, 401 Bogley Avemue.
RESCHEDULED FROM 10/20/97

CASE NUMBER; 9§-89-5PB |

708 Aldworth Road

W/S Aldwarth Road, 110’ $ of Edsworth Road
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BARRY H. FRIEDMAN M.D., J.D., FCLM

Attorney at Law n Telaphone (410) S02-9844
e Fax (410) 484-2260
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110 Painters Mill Road
Sulte 27
Owings Mllls, Maryland 21117

December 10, 1997

Zoning Commissionet
Room 407

County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson , Maryland 21204

RE: Case Number: 98-177-A
Jeffrey Miller, D.D.S, & Wendy Miller
Variance to permit a tennis facility in the
side yard rather than the rear yard.

Memorandum in Opﬁ"ofs'i_tion to Variance -
Case 98-177-A
17 Merry Hill Court

Qbjection : |
To the destruction and grading prior to plans and permits with follow up
variance request for location of tennis court and 8-10 foot fencing in the side yard.

Sfanding

Barry H. Friedman and Marsha Lee Friedman are the residents and owners of
adjoining property located at 6 Green Heather Court, The proposed variance would place
the Tennis Court and fence in line with our front lawn on the right side of the property
when standing in our front yard facing forward.

Background History:

The house at 17 Merry Hill Court is currently under construction , and several
months ago we were disturbed by the falling of 100-200 foot trees adjoining our property.
We proceededto the right front side of our home and went out to see a large area of
environmental sensitive woods and underbrush being cleared out and destroyed. On our
investigation we found that although NQ permit was requested, this work for placement
of a tennis court was begun. I personally spoke to Mr. Adam Berg, who then appiied for
a permit , and then again began work. I visited the sight as I could not believe a variance
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had been issued over night. It tumed out that he was working with NO permit, just an
application. After many letters and phone calls ( see attached )a County official was
finally forced to admit that the Tennis Court was on the side of the house, not in the back

yard. despite of only a limited permit issued for stabilization , extensive work was done,
including continued destruction of trees, bringing in many truckloads of dirt to fill in the

——and ( at least 10 dump truck loads of dirt were brought to this site ). We have attached

copies of correspondence to assist in your evaluation.
|

Resuit ;

The work that has been done to date has caused extensive change to the land,
and destruction of nature. Underbrush and old growth in an area which is sensitive to tun
off and important to adjoining property stabilization ( this area was a flood plan). In fact,
the question of damage to the root system of 100-200 foot trees on our property may not
be realized for 4-5 years. I cannot believe that this work was done without proper permits
and plans by experience builders, rather I believe that this was done to AVOID THE
PERMIT PROCESS. I believe that they knew that if they would have followed the
correct procedure prior to the work, they would not have been allowed to cause such
destruction, and clear cutting.

Sumnmary :

Granting the variance in this case would place a Tennis Court and fence
adjoining our (R) side of our front yard, and allow it to be in clear proximity to our
property line. Tt would change the character of the community, and create a nuisance n
this location.

There has been extensive work done without permits ( despite multiple
confrontations) and rewarding the property owner and builder with a variance for
something they would not have been able to obtain because of the original nature of the

land and location would be wrong. This.type of reward would only encourage hwlders
Conclusion. :

We request that the variance not be granted and the builder and home
owner be required to replant and stabilize the area for reasons stated above.

Respectfully Submitted,

Barry H. Friedman M.D., J.D., ¥C

BHF/ml ‘ (%/af@ué— h @
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Mrs. Marsha Lee Friedman
6 (Green Heather Court
Baltimore, Maryland 21208

October 30, 1997

Mr, Jobn R, Reisinger,PE

Buildings Engineer

Chief Codes Administrator

Baltimore County Department of Permits &
Development Management

County Office Building

Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: 17 Merry Hill Way
Lot 22

Dear Mr, Reisinger,

8ince to date I have not heard from you, I called penmits to check the status
of the above property. To my surprise I was informed that you had vot revoked the
fence permit for the above mentioned property as you had stated in out October 12, 1997
conversation. I proceeded to check with Mr. Sullivan to see if there had been any
variance hearings applied for; M’s Sophie Jennings checked the computer, and there are
fone.

You have really left me no alternative but to contemplate seeking legal
counsel in regard tO my rights as a citizen of Baltithore County.
/
[ look forward to hearing from you, and thank you in advance for your
assistance,



Enclosure

cc: Mr. Kevin Kaminitz
M’s Paula Hollinger

Mr. D, Ruppersberger

Mr. Jack Dillon

Mr. Armold Jablon
Mr. James Thompson

Sincerely,

Matsha Lee Friedman




Mrs, Marsha Lee Friedman
6 Green Heather Court
Baltimore, Maryland 21208

Qctober 25, 1997

Mr. D. Ruppersberger
ATT: M’s Paula Hock

400 Washington Ave.
Towson, Maryland 21204
FAX-410-887-4049
RE: 17 Merry Hill Way
Lot 22
Dear M’s Hock,

I hadn’t heard from you so I assumed there would soon be a zoning notice
posted on the above property. Again I'm wrong. As of this morning there was no notice
posted, even though there was work begun late yesterday afternoon. Today gravel was
placed in the bed of the * tennis court “ and was smoothed in, Sighting equipment s
there to place the court. Is this project being overlooked for some reason?

When we spoke you told me that you were going to have an inspector go to
the property, and that the area had to be seeded. I don’t know if an inspector went, but |
do know that this area has not been seeded. Others in our area have potices up for
variances, why not Mr. Berg for this tennis court? Is this also going to be done after the
fact as was the so called grading permit?

Thank you again for your assistance in this matter. Ilook forward to hearing
from you.

Sincerely,

Marsha Lee Friedman

CC: Mr. John Risinger
Mr, Kevin Kaminitz
M’s Paula Hollinger
Mr. Jack Dillon
Mr. Amold Jablon



M’s Marsha Lee Friedman
6 Green Heather Court
Baltimore, Maryland 21208

October 16, 1997

Mr. D, Ruppersberger

ATT; M’s Paula Hock
400 Washington Ave.
Towson, Maryland 21204
410.887-4049
RE: 17 Merry Hill Way
Lot 22
Dear M’s Hock,

I appreciated your phone call today in regard to 17 Merry Hill Way. I'm still
having difficulty understanding how Mr. Adam Berg is able to grade this property, which
includes, even today, bringing in dump truck loads of dirt without having a grading plan.

Regarding the matter of the sediment control records; I can’t understand
why there is no record of ail of the elaborate , experimental measures that were agreed
upon, and implemented during the development of Anton North 2. Mr, Morefield was
very involved with this development, and I am sure he remembers working along with
Mr. Jim Gracie in this regard.

Thank you again for your assistance in this matter.

sha Lee Fnedman

CC: Mr. John R. Risinger
Mr, Kevin Kaminitz
M’s Paula Hollinger
Mr, Jack Dillon
Mr. Amold Jablon
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Marsha Lee Friedman
6 Green Heather Court
Baltimore, Maryland 21208

To Mr. John R. Reisinger, PE

Buildings Engineer

Chief Codes Administrator

Baltimore County Department of Permits &
Development Management

County Office Building

Towson, Maryland 21204

October 12, 1997

RE: 17 Merry Hill Way
Lot 22

Dear Mr, Reisinger,

I'm glad that 1 was able to return your phone call on Friday afterncon. It did
not surprise me that you came to the same conclusion as I did ( after sending someone
out to the site) ; that the Tennis Court is being planned for the side of the vard and will
need a variance. The fact that the fence permit was requested for the back of the yard as
we discussed on October 8,1997, and was really for the side of the yard also doesn’t
surprise me considering everything else that has occurred. However, the fact that you

wiht) i Nk LIt it | ' |

I'm still having difficulty in understanding why the grading permit has
allowed Mr. Adam Berg to do what he did. The fact that there had been a stop work
order; and then he got a permit to continue to grade , should not have allowed him to
prepare the ground; as well as level the land by bringing in truck loads of dirt for the
tennis coutt,

I hope that you will finally be able to reach Mr. Mike Morefield to find out
if he was in possession of a grading plan at the time he issued the grading permit to Mr.
Berg. We already know that he didn’t have one before beginning construction.

As we discussed, I will check my old files to see if I still have any
paperwork left from when this property was developed. Unfortunately, I had recently
purged my files, and may not have the file. Iam also going to look for all of the
pictures.
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At this point, I am still contemplating whether | should request that the
grading permit be revoked. I have been informed by your office that this grading permit
gives whomever the right to continue to do whatever to the property ; for two (2) years.

I look forward to hearing from you, and thank you again for your assistance.

Sincerely,

Marsha Lee Friedman

cc : Mr. Kevin Kaminitz
M’s Paula Hollinger
Mr. D. Ruppersberger

Mr. Jack Dillon
Mr. Arnold Jablon



Marsha Lee Friedman
6 Green Heather Court

Raltimore, Maryland 21208
Qctober 8,1997

To: Mr. John R, Reisinger, Pk

Buildings Engineer

Chief Codes Administrator

Baltimore County Department of Permits &
Development Management

County Office Building

Towson, Maryland 4585

RE: 17 Merry Hill Way
Lot 22
Dear Mr Reisinger,

Thank you for meeting with me today, 1 had no idea that to request that a
grading permit be revoked would take up to three months to be heard, especially under
these circumstances.

As it is after working hours, I only can assume that you bad no information
for me regarding the permits, variance , the CRG ete. | hope that you were able to get a
scale drawing comparing the location of the home to the lot.

Thank vou for your assistance in this matter,

Sincerely,

Marsha Lee Friedman

¢« Mr. Kevin Karninitz
M's Paula Hollinger
Mr. D. Ruppersberger
Mr. George Perdikakis
Mr. Jack Dillon
Mr Avery Harden
Mr. Arnold Jablon
Mr, James Thompson
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Marsha Lee Friedman

6 Green Heather Court
Baltimore, Maryland 21208
410-484-1360
410-902-9844

FAX 410-484-226()

QOctober 7, 1997

To Mr. Arnold Jablon

Director of Permits and Development
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE. 17 Merry Hill Way
Lot 22
Adam Berg - Tennis Court Butlder

Dear Mr. Jablon,

This 13 to formally request that you revolk the so called “grading permit * on
the above mentioned property, that was granted without any permit, zoning variance
hearing, nor grading permit on this environmentally sensitive area.

Today they began to bring in truck loads of dirt, I decided I would request a
copy of the grading plan from Mr. Morefield. When I amved home from work [ found
this (see enclosed #1) which is suppose to represent a grading plan. To me this 1snot a
filed grading plan, this is a plat with a little drawing of the tennis court.

In speaking with Mr, Berg, I asked him if he had a plan , he said no
He said he built another court, without any trouble. Had he gone for his permit for
the variance, he wouldn’t have been able to be doing what he has done, and
continues to do it , until he had a hearing, He said, I know I need so many feet
here , and to put up the fence I need to moved the court to here, and I had to tear
out the trees 50 that the roots won’t hurt the court. He then said you can’t get the
trees back, what do you want,

What has been done here, is that someone is being rewarded for doing
something wrong. For not following the law. The county has decided, for what ever
reason 10 let this happen, and it's wrong. If we can’t count on those who work in the

system to follow the law, how can we trust anything that is said or done, or that what is
being done is correct?

Evidently, Mr.Adam Berg began this project with a wave of the hand, (I
observed it ) at approximately 6:30 p.m.. The Bulidozer moved in ,the Bobeats were
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there to push and lift the logs, the chain saws revved up, and the trees crashed to the
ground. Some reaching to the blue debris trailers, that were lined up in the street (
without any markings , essentially a hazard for days.) These were hardwood trees,
centuries old, that held the ground, and the hills that they soared above, The trucks would
come remove trailers, and bring new ones to carry away the logs. There were No
environmental control measures, and the Bobcat while waiting began going down to the
bottom of the hill. They were using a mulch machine, that because of the wind currents
in the valley , the fine particles caused me such severe burning of my nose and throat that
I had to go in from my pool area. We were very worried about our trees. They had NO
stakes to mark the area . They were coming up both of our hills, The guy doing the
cutting with the chain saw, began just indiscriminately cutting brush up the hill while he
would wait for them to move the logs, Our house shook, and because it’s a valley , ail
sounds are magnified.. You just didn’t know what would happen. They were getting very
close to our property line. (see exhibit #2)

I began calling all of the offices as soon as the activity began . I was told
there is no record of any permit, that there is nothing going on. Mr. James Thompson (
who said that it was good that I asked his name, and then said you should always ask to
whom you are speaking) told me that unless something was being built that they couldn’t
do anything. Mr. Mike Morefield Never returned my calls, and only after I got Mr.
Kevin Kamenetz's office involved ; did he finally take my cails, Iunderstand that Mr,
Morefield signed off on the grading permit, of which I was under the impression that Mr.
Berg was to stabilize the land seed it, and then apply for a permit, I felt that finally
something was being done, However Mr. Berg, and his associates, Mr. Tom Ruhl and
Mr. Brian Foster, said the tennis court would be built. And this past Thursday evening,
September 9th, we( my husband and I ) went around to the property because when [
spoke to I believe to Janis in your office on Wednesday the 8th , I was informed that they
were to stabilize the property. We were then told as they worked in the dark , at around
7.30 p.m. on their Bobceats, that they can do everything up to the Tennis Court itself. then
they’ll get their permit.

- After Mr, Berg was shut down by Mr, Don Hoeheader. I was later informed
by Mr. Hoeheader informed that he new Mr, Berg from school, and that Mr, Berg will do
what they tell him; and anyway the trees are gone. Mr. Berg called my husband around
5:30 p.m. the evening they had been shut, and said that he got the permit, We couldn’t
understand how that could be. You get shut down and get a permit right away , with a
variance without a hearing, That night they were back at work, That night [ called Mr.
Kamenetz's office and left a message . The next morning they were back there again. But
I received a call from M’s Adele Kass, and she said that they were shut down. (see
enclosed letter). My husband drove around. on his way to work, camera in hand, took
pictures, and Mr./Berg said he had a permit. My husband asked to see it. It was an
application , not a permit. Mr. Adam Berg asked his father t0 get off the bulldozer. Mr.
Berg has been in the business, you can’t tell me he didn’t know what was right from
wrong. On Tuesday morning I received a call from M’s Kass to tell me that they were
given a permit , to grade, Funny, they were already there.
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The problem is that I really didn’t understand what was happening. Finally,
a stop work order, and even up to today , October 7, 1997 when I spoke with M’s Gwynn
Stevens there has been no application for a hearing. (I understand from Adel Kass that
they were going for an Administrative Hearing ) but the work goes on.

The area behind my property is an environmentally sensitive area. When
Anton North TI was being developed, I got involved because, there once was a stream that
ran between my property, an this area, Mr. Ben Blum buried the stream, tore down the
barn that was also there without a permit, Everyone new it was wrong, Mr. Blum was
shut down for months, and Mr. Jim Gracie, as well as Save our Streams , and others got
very involved. 1 was informed that the reason that they were allowed to continue after
months was that Mr. Blum had said he had already sold a lot. They ended up having to
build an elaborate system down by Mr. Sharrow’s property. A pond that once nestled
there was filled in, The stream began to come back, so now its running in a black flex
pipe under the Merry Hill property. They also found 5 springs  ( there was a spring
house) which are now diverted as well. There is a CRG note #8 which stated that All
Vegetation and Tree Lines Shown were Suppose to Stay. If this was to be changed ,
then there should have been a hearing as well. They are putting the Tennis Court on the
side of the house, This should require a Hearing . The lot is also very narrow, so if
they were 1o tear out the trees, and if there was a note as #8 states , as well as the fact in
regard to the 50 ft old growth should apply to any kind of development, not just a
building as Mr. Jack Dillon has now informed me, there should have been a hearing,
This doesn’t make any sense. They were handed a fence permit for whatever height,
without having a hearing . Remember they need to obtain a variance, so how did they get
that permit? 1 feel as if I was, and continue to be getting stall tactics ; while Mr, Berg
doe everything but 1ay the surface. That 1s just not right,

Thank you for your consideration in this matter.

Il Et .

Marsha Lee Friedman f
Enclosures

cc’s: Mr.Kevin Kaminitz
M’s Paula Hollinger
Governor’s Office
Mr. D.Ruppersberger
Mr. George Perdikakis
Mr. Jack Dillon
Mr. Avery Harden
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